

**Section I Notices of Development of Proposed Rules and Negotiated Rulemaking**.....5585

**DEPARTMENT OF STATE** .....5585

    Division of Elections .....5585

        1S-2.037 Provisional Ballots .....5585

**DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES**.....5585

    Division of Agricultural Environmental Services .....5585

        5E-1.023 Procedures for Landowners and Leaseholders to Submit a Notice of Intent to Implement Nitrogen Best Management Practices (BMPs).....5585

**DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION** .....5585

    State Board of Education .....5585

        6A-4.0021 Florida Teacher Certification Examinations .....5585

**DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE** .....5586

    Sales and Use Tax .....5586

        12A-1.107 Enterprise Zone and Florida Neighborhood Revitalization Programs .....5586

    Corporate Income Tax .....5586

        12C-1.0188 Enterprise Zone Program .....5586

**BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND** .....5587

**EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR** .....5587

    Comprehensive Planning .....5587

        27E-5.007 Rule Adoption and Approval .....5587

**DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS**.....5587

    33-108.101 Inmate Substance Abuse Testing .....5588

    33-204.002 Food Services – Definitions .....5591

    33-204.003 Food Services – Standards of Operation .....5591

**WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS** .....5592

    Southwest Florida Water Management District.....5592

        40D-21.011 Policy and Purpose.....5592

        40D-21.031 Elements of the Plan.....5592

        40D-21.051 Definitions .....5592

        40D-21.211 Monitoring Conditions.....5592

        40D-21.221 Evaluating Water Conditions .....5592

        40D-21.231 Declaring a Water Shortage .....5592

        40D-21.251 Water Shortage Phases.....5592

        40D-21.275 Implementing a Water Shortage Declaration.....5592

        40D-21.281 Modifying or Rescinding a Water Shortage Declaration.....5592

        40D-21.331 Declaring a Water Shortage Emergency .....5592

        40D-21.371 Water Use Restrictions in a Water Shortage Emergency.....5592

        40D-21.391 Implementing a Water Shortage Emergency Declaration.....5592

        40D-21.421 Enforcement.....5592

        40D-21.441 Public Supply Water Shortage Mitigation Plans .....5592

        40D-21.511 General.....5592

        40D-21.531 Source Classifications.....5592

        40D-21.541 Use Classifications .....5592

        40D-21.571 Method of Withdrawal Classifications .....5592

        40D-21.601 General.....5592

        40D-21.621 Phase I: Moderate Water Shortage .....5592

        40D-21.631 Phase II: Severe Water Shortage.....5592

        40D-21.641 Phase III: Extreme Water Shortage.....5592

        40D-21.651 Phase IV: Critical Water Shortage .....5592

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION .....5593

Board of Landscape Architecture .....5593

61G10-18.001 Continuing Education Credit Requirements .....5593

Board of Accountancy .....5593

61H1-20.001 Types of Certified Public Accountants and Firms.....5593

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....5594

62-550.200 Definitions for Public Water Systems .....5594

62-550.310 Primary Drinking Water Standards: Maximum Contaminant Levels and  
Maximum Residual Disinfectant Levels .....5594

62-550.500 General Monitoring and Compliance Measurement Requirements for  
Contaminants and Disinfectant Residuals .....5594

62-550.514 Disinfectant Residuals and Disinfection Byproducts Monitoring Requirements.....5594

62-550.540 Monitoring of Consecutive Public Water Systems.....5594

62-550.550 Certified Laboratories and Analytical Methods for Public Water Systems.....5594

62-550.720 Recordkeeping .....5594

62-550.730 Reporting Requirements for Public Water Systems .....5594

62-550.821 Disinfectant Residuals, Disinfection Byproducts, and Disinfection  
Byproduct Precursors.....5594

62-550.822 Initial Distribution System Evaluations and Stage 2 Disinfection  
Byproducts Requirements.....5594

62-550.824 Consumer Confidence Reports.....5594

62-560.400 Scope of Drinking Water Public Notification Rules .....5594

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....5595

Board of Podiatric Medicine.....5595

64B18-14.002 Disciplinary Guidelines .....5595

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES.....5595

Agency for Persons with Disabilities .....5595

65G-4.013 Agency Assessment Instrument.....5595

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES .....5595

Division of Funeral, Cemetery, and Consumer Services .....5595

69K-1.001 List of Approved Forms; Incorporation by Reference .....5595

Division of Worker’s Compensation .....5596

69L-34.001 Definitions.....5596

69L-34.002 Mandatory Carrier Reporting.....5596

69L-34.003 Referral of Alleged Health Care Provider Violation.....5596

69L-34.004 Timeliness of Referral.....5596

69L-34.005 Referral Investigation.....5596

69L-34.006 Invalid Referrals.....5596

Section II Proposed Rules.....5596

DEPARTMENT OF STATE .....5596

Division of Elections .....5596

1S-2.039 FVRS Voter Registration Procedures .....5597

1S-2.041 FVRS Address and Records Maintenance.....5601

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....5606

18-24.001 General and Definitions.....5607

18-24.002 Public Purposes and Categories of Projects Qualifying for Funding.....5607

18-24.0021 Florida Forever Criteria.....5608

18-24.0022 Florida Forever Goals and Numeric Performance Measures.....5608

18-24.003 Application Procedures and Requirements.....5611

18-24.004 Initial Review of Project Proposals.....5612

18-24.005 Full Review of Project Proposals. ....5612  
18-24.006 Council Evaluation and Ranking.....5612  
18-24.007 Board of Trustees Consideration. ....5614  
18-24.008 Capital Improvement and Restoration Proposals. ....5614  
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION.....5614  
Medicaid .....5614  
59G-4.002 Medicaid Provider Reimbursement Schedule. ....5615  
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION .....5615  
Division of Hotels and Restaurants .....5615  
61C-3.001 Sanitation and Safety Requirements. ....5616  
61C-3.002 Consumer Protection Requirements. ....5617  
Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering .....5618  
61D-14.0055 Temporary Individual Slot Machine Occupational License. ....5619  
Board of Landscape Architecture .....5619  
61G10-18.001 Continuing Education Credit Requirements.....5619  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....5619  
62-640.100 Scope, Intent, Purpose, and Applicability.....5621  
62-640.200 Definitions. ....5623  
62-640.210 General Technical Guidance and Forms.....5625  
62-640.300 General Requirements. ....5626  
62-640.400 Prohibitions.....5628  
62-640.500 Nutrient Management Plan (NMP) .....5628  
62-640.600 Pathogen Reduction and Vector Attraction Reduction .....5629  
62-640.650 Monitoring, Record Keeping, Reporting, and Notification.....5631  
62-640.700 Requirements for Land Application of Class AA, A, and B  
Biosolids Residuals.....5635  
62-640.750 Agricultural Sites. ....5639  
62-640.800 Additional Requirements for Land Application at Reclamation Sites. ....5639  
62-640.850 Distribution and Marketing of – Class AA Biosolids .....5640  
62-640.860 Other Solids.....5642  
62-640.880 Additional Requirements Related to Biosolids Treatment Facilities. ....5642  
62-709.201 Definitions. ....5647  
62-709.300 General Provisions.....5648  
62-709.305 Exemptions. ....5650  
62-709.320 General Provisions for Registrations.....5651  
62-709.330 Specific Criteria for Registration of Yard Trash Processing Facilities.....5653  
62-709.350 Specific Criteria for Registration of Facilities Composting Vegetative Wastes,  
Animal Byproducts or Manure, or Blending Manure.....5653  
62-709.460 Special Permitting Criteria for Solid Waste Organics Recycling Pilot Projects. ....5654  
62-709.500 Design Criteria for Permitted Facilities.....5655  
62-709.510 Operation Criteria for Permitted Facilities. ....5655  
62-709.530 Testing, Recording and Reporting Requirements.....5655  
62-709.550 Classification of Compost. ....5656  
62-709.901 Forms.....5657  
Division of Beaches and Shores .....5657  
62B-26.016 Description of the Gulf County Coastal Construction Control Line. ....5658  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....5661  
Division of Medical Quality Assurance .....5661  
64B-4.005 Pain Management Clinic Inspection Fee. ....5662  
64B-4.006 Pain Management Clinic Registration Requirements, Fees.....5662  
Board of Clinical Laboratory Personnel .....5662  
64B3-5.007 Director; Limitations and Qualifications. ....5662

64B3-10.005 Scope of Practice Relative to Specialty of Licensure.....	5664
Board of Clinical Social Work, Marriage and Family Therapy and Mental Health Counseling.....	5665
64B4-31.010 Course Content.....	5665
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES.....	5666
Agency for Persons with Disabilities.....	5666
65G-4.001 Definitions for Behavior Analysis Certification and Services Rules.....	5667
65G-4.0011 Recognized Certification Organizations for Behavior Analysts and Assistant Behavior Analysts.....	5668
65G-4.003 Certification as a Behavior Analyst.....	5668
65G-4.004 Certification as an Associate Behavior Analyst.....	5669
65G-4.005 Renewal of Behavior Analysis Certification.....	5670
65G-4.006 Approved Continuing Education.....	5671
65G-4.007 Behavior Analysis Certification Fees.....	5671
65G-4.008 Behavior Analysis Services Oversight System Organization.....	5671
65G-4.009 Design, Implementation and Monitoring of Behavior Analysis Services.....	5673
65G-4.010 Behavior Analysis Services Approval.....	5674
65G-4.012 Determination of Mental Retardation: Intelligence Tests to be Administered.....	5675
FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION.....	5675
68-1.003 Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission Grants Program.....	5676
Freshwater Fish and Wildlife.....	5677
68A-9.005 Falconry.....	5677
68A-13.003 Hunting Regulations for Ducks, Geese, and Coots.....	5678
68A-15.064 Specific Regulations for Wildlife Management Areas – South Region.....	5679
Marine Fisheries.....	5680
68B-14.0036 Recreational Bag Limits: Snapper, Grouper, Hogfish, Black Sea Bass, Red Porgy, Amberjacks, Tilefish, Exception, Wholesale/Retail Purchase Exemption.....	5681
68B-14.0039 Recreational Grouper Seasons.....	5682
68B-14.0045 Commercial Harvest Requirements; Licenses, Season Closures, Bag and Trip Limits.....	5682
68B-14.005 Regulation and Prohibition of Certain Harvesting Gear: Allowable Gear, Incidental Bycatch, Violation.....	5683
68B-31.004 Trawl Gear Specifications: Turtle Excluder Devices Required; Exceptions; Definitions.....	5684
68B-31.0045 Trawl Gear Specifications: Bycatch Reduction Devices.....	5685
68B-44.002 Definitions.....	5687
68B-44.003 Bag Limit Applicable to State Waters; Gear Restriction.....	5688
68B-44.004 Landing in Whole Condition; Transit Through State Waters.....	5688
68B-44.005 Commercial Harvest of Sharks: Federal Permit Required.....	5689
68B-44.006 Commercial Season; Season Closure; Prohibition of Sale.....	5689
68B-44.007 Size Limit Applicable to State Waters.....	5689
68B-44.008 Prohibited Species; Prohibition of Harvest, Landing, and Sale.....	5690
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES.....	5690
Division of Worker’s Compensation.....	5690
69L-7.501 Florida Workers’ Compensation Reimbursement Manual for Hospitals.....	5691
<b>Section III Notices of Changes, Corrections and Withdrawals.....</b>	<b>5692</b>
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES.....	5692
Division of Standards.....	5692
5F-2.001 Standards.....	5692
5F-2.002 Disposition of Below Standard Gasoline, Kerosene, Diesel Fuel Oils No. 1-D and No. 2-D, and Fuel Oils No. 1 and No. 2, and Alternative Fuels.....	5693

5F-2.003 Registration and Identification .....	5694
5F-2.005 Inaccurate Measuring Devices .....	5695
5F-2.006 Inspection Identification Stickers .....	5695
5F-2.014 Adoption of the General Code and the Codes of Liquid-Measuring Devices, Liquefied Petroleum Gas and Anhydrous Ammonia Liquid-Measuring Devices, Hydrocarbon Gas Vapor-Measuring Devices, Vehicle-Tank Meters, and Vehicle Tanks Used as Measures of National Institute of Standards and Technology Handbook 44 Meter Sealing Requirements. ....	5696
5F-2.016 Guidelines for Imposing Administrative Penalties. ....	5696
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION .....	5697
State Board of Education .....	5697
6A-1.09982 Voluntary Prekindergarten (VPK) Provider Kindergarten Readiness Rate .....	5697
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....	5697
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION .....	5697
Certificate of Need .....	5697
59C-1.008 Certificate of Need Application Procedures .....	5697
59C-1.010 Certificate of Need Application Review Procedures .....	5697
59C-1.012 Administrative Hearing Procedures .....	5697
59C-1.013 Monitoring Procedures .....	5697
59C-1.030 Criteria Used in Evaluation of Applications .....	5697
59C-1.008 Certificate of Need Application Procedures .....	5698
59C-1.010 Certificate of Need Application Review Procedures .....	5698
59C-1.012 Administrative Hearing Procedures .....	5698
59C-1.013 Monitoring Procedures .....	5698
59C-1.030 Criteria Used in Evaluation of Applications .....	5698
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION .....	5698
Regulatory Council of Community Association Managers .....	5698
61E14-4.001 Continuing Education Renewal Requirements .....	5698
Board of Accountancy .....	5698
61H1-20.0053 Standards for Assembled Financial Statements .....	5698
61H1-20.007 Generally Accepted Accounting Principles .....	5698
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....	5698
62-602.720 Inactive Status of License .....	5699
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH .....	5699
Division of Medical Quality Assurance .....	5699
64B-4.005 Pain Management Clinic Inspection Fee .....	5699
64B-4.006 Pain Management Clinic Registration Requirements, Fees .....	5699
Board of Pharmacy .....	5699
64B16-27.420 Pharmacy Technician 2:1 or 3:1 Ratio .....	5699
Board of Athletic Training .....	5699
64B33-4.001 Protocols; Scope of Practice .....	5699
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES .....	5699
Family Safety and Preservation Program .....	5699
65C-20.008 Application .....	5699
65C-20.009 Staffing Requirements .....	5700
65C-20.010 Health and Safety Related Requirements. ....	5701
65C-20.011 Health Records .....	5702
65C-20.012 Enforcement .....	5702
65C-20.013 Large Family Child Care Homes (LFCCH) .....	5703
65C-20.014 Gold Seal Quality Care Program .....	5704

65C-22.001 General Information.....5704

65C-22.002 Physical Environment.....5704

65C-22.003 Training.....5705

65C-22.004 Health Related Requirements.....5707

65C-22.005 Food and Nutrition.....5707

65C-22.006 Record Keeping.....5707

65C-22.007 Evening Child Care.....5708

65C-22.008 School Age Child Care.....5708

65C-22.009 Gold Seal Quality Care Program.....5711

65C-22.010 Enforcement.....5711

Agency for Persons with Disabilities.....5712

65G-4.0021 Tier Waivers.....5712

65G-4.0022 Tier One Waiver.....5712

65G-4.0024 Tier Three Waiver.....5712

65G-4.0025 Tier Four Waiver.....5712

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES.....5712

Division of Funeral, Cemetery, and Consumer Services.....5712

69K-24.040 Licensure of Centralized Embalming Facilities.....5712

**Section IV Emergency Rules.....5712**

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND.....5712

DEPARTMENT OF THE LOTTERY.....5712

53ER09-57 Instant Game Number 1041, COOL \$100,000.....5712

53ER09-58 Instant Game Number 1045, DIAMOND BINGO.....5714

53ER09-59 Instant Game Number 1042, STOCKING STUFFER.....5715

53ER09-60 Instant Game Number 5000, TROPICAL RICHES.....5716

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.....5718

**Section V Petitions and Dispositions Regarding Rule Variance or Waiver.....5718**

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND.....5718

WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS.....5718

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION.....5719

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.....5726

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....5726

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION.....5727

**Section VI Notices of Meetings, Workshops and Public Hearings.....5728**

DEPARTMENT OF STATE.....5728

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION.....5729

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS.....5729

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.....5732

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND.....5732

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION.....5733

REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCILS.....5734

METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATIONS.....5736

WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS.....5737

REGIONAL UTILITY AUTHORITIES.....5739

DEPARTMENT OF ELDER AFFAIRS.....5740

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION .....5741

DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES .....5742

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION .....5743

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....5746

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....5746

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES.....5750

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION.....5751

FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION .....5752

SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT .....5752

TECHNOLOGICAL RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY .....5752

FLORIDA TELECOMMUNICATIONS RELAY, INC. ....5752

FIRST FLORIDA GOVERNMENTAL FINANCING COMMISSION.....5753

AREA AGENCY ON AGING OF PASCO-PINELLAS, INC. ....5753

SOUTHWEST FLORIDA CRIMINAL JUSTICE ACADEMY.....5753

FLORIDA WORKERS’ COMPENSATION JOINT UNDERWRITING ASSOCIATION .....5753

ENTERPRISE FLORIDA.....5754

H. LEE MOFFITT CANCER CENTER & RESEARCH INSTITUTE, INC. ....5755

FLORIDA CLERKS OF COURT OPERATIONS CORPORATION .....5755

PRIDE ENTERPRISES .....5755

FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY COLLEGES .....5755

SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL OF FLORIDA, INC. ....5756

FLORIDA SELF-INSURERS GUARANTY ASSOCIATION, INC. ....5756

ADVOCACY CENTER FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES, INC. ....5756

Section VII Notices of Petitions and Dispositions Regarding

Declaratory Statements .....5756

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....5756

STATE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION .....5756

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION .....5757

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....5757

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....5758

Section VIII Notices of Petitions and Dispositions Regarding the

Validity of Rules.....5758

Section IX Notices of Petitions and Dispositions Regarding Non-rule

Policy Challenges.....5758

Section X Announcements and Objection Reports of the Joint

Administrative Procedures Committee .....5758

Section XI Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and Purchasing.....5758

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION .....5758

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....5759

EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITIES.....	5759
DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES .....	5760
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....	5760
DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS.....	5761
BALFOUR BEATTY CONSTRUCTION LLC.....	5762
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE .....	5763
SKANSKA USA BUILDING, INC.....	5763
<b>Section XII Miscellaneous .....</b>	<b>5763</b>
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS .....	5763
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR VEHICLES.....	5765
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....	5769
STATE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION .....	5769
REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCILS.....	5770
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....	5770
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....	5771
OFFICE OF FINANCIAL REGULATION .....	5771
<b>Section XIII Index to Rules Filed During Preceding Week.....</b>	<b>5773</b>